

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAQUAIL RAMON JOHNSON,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Virginia

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General of Virginia

ELIZABETH FITZGERALD
Assistant Attorney General

M. JORDAN MINOT
Assistant Solicitor General

ANDREW N. FERGUSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ERIKA L. MALEY
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071
aferguson@oag.state.va.us

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. The court below correctly applied <i>Jackson</i>	4
II. Virginia courts consistently apply <i>Jackson</i> in criminal sufficiency of the evidence appeals	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allard v. Commonwealth</i> , 480 S.E.2d 139 (Va. Ct. App. 1997)	9
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	5
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	7
<i>Clark v. Commonwealth</i> , 676 S.E.2d 332 (Va. Ct. App. 2009)	9
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 566 U.S. 650 (2012)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Barney</i> , 884 S.E.2d 81 (Va. 2023)	7–8
<i>Commonwealth v. Cady</i> , 863 S.E.2d 858 (Va. 2021)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. McNeal</i> , 710 S.E.2d 733 (Va. 2011)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Moseley</i> , 799 S.E.2d 683 (Va. 2017)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Perkins</i> , 812 S.E.2d 212 (Va. 2018)	2, 6–8
<i>Dietz v. Commonwealth</i> , 804 S.E.2d 309 (Va. 2017)	8
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	6
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	1–10
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , 584 S.E.2d 444 (Va. Ct. App. 2003)	3

<i>Moore v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 190856, 2020 Va. Unpub. LEXIS 13 (Va. Sup. Ct. May 14, 2020).....	9–10
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	7
<i>Pijor v. Commonwealth</i> , 808 S.E.2d 408 (Va. 2017)	8
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	9
<i>Sullivan v. Commonwealth</i> , 701 S.E.2d 61 (Va. 2010)	8
<i>Tomlin v. Commonwealth</i> , 888 S.E.2d 748 (Va. 2023)	7–8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 949 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013)	6
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 677 S.E.2d 280 (Va. 2009)	6–7, 9
Statutes	
Va. Code § 8.01-680	2, 5–8
Other Authorities	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 6.37(i)(3), (10th ed. 2013).....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10	2, 7, 10
